program between thirty (30) to forty (40) programs per guide, bringing the yearly total to sixty (60) to 
eighty (80) total programs for those categories. With these estimates the department should be 
providing between one hundred and twenty (120) to one hundred and sixty-four (164) programs a year 
to the Village residents.  

Once we achieve the success rate standard for program offerings, the evaluation and adaptation of 
programs will begin. Each program will be evaluated and judged on its own merit. No program will be 
subsidized by another.

[...]

The study investigated key local and statewide statistics for Park Districts, Village 

Parks and Recreation Departments, and Forest Preserves to create benchmark comparisons statewide, 
as well as by agencies of similar size, location, and offerings. In the study, there were one hundred and 
forty-six (146) agencies that participated.  

On average, Park District and Park and Recreation departments reported having a median of 21 
park and non-park sites and a mean of 36.2 total sites in their operational responsibility. For agencies 
serving a population under 10,000 (n=25) the median total sites were 6 and the mean was 7.5 sites.